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WarraNty
Limited One (1) year Warranty GN Netcom, Inc. (“GN”) warrants this product to 
be free from defects in materials and workmanship (subject to the terms set forth 
below) for a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase (“Warranty Period”). 
During the Warranty Period, GN will repair or replace (at GN’s sole discretion) this 
product or any defective parts (“Warranty Service”). If repair or replacement is not 
commercially practicable or cannot be timely made, GN may choose to refund to 
you the purchase price paid for the affected product. Repair or replacement under 
the terms of this Warranty does not give right to any extension or a new beginning 
of the period of warranty.
Claims under the Warranty To obtain Warranty Service, please contact the GN 
dealer from which you purchased this product or visit www.jabra.com for further 
information about customer support. You will need to return the product to the 
dealer in either its original packaging or packaging affording an equal degree of 
protection. 
The following information must be presented to obtain Warranty Service: (a) the 
product, (b) proof of purchase, which clearly indicates the name and address of the 
dealer, the date of purchase and the product type, and (c) reason for return. As part 
of GN’s efforts to reduce environmental waste you understand that the product 
may consist of reconditioned equipment that contains used components, some of 
which have been reworked. The used components all live up to GN’s high quality 
standards and comply with GN’s product performance and reliability specifications. 
You understand that replaced parts or components will become the property of GN. 
Limitation of Warranty This Warranty is only valid for the original purchaser and 
will automati cally terminate prior to expiration if this product is sold or otherwise 
transferred to another party. The warranty provided by GN in this statement applies 
only to products purchased for use, and not for resale. It does not apply to open 
box purchases, which are sold “as is” and with out any warranty. Specifically exempt 
from warranty are limited-life consumable components subject to normal wear 
and tear, such as microphone windscreens, ear cushions, modular plugs, ear tips, 
decorative finishes, batteries, and other accessories. This Warranty is invalid if the 
factory-applied serial number, date code label, or product label has been altered 
or removed from the product. This Warranty does not cover defects or damages 
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that result from: (a) improper storage, misuse or abuse, accident or neglect, such as 
physical damage (cracks, scratches, etc.) to the surface of the product resulting from 
misuse; (b) contact with liquid, water, rain, extreme humidity or heavy perspiration, 
sand, dirt or the like, extreme heat, or food; (c) use of the product or accessories 
for commercial purposes or subjecting the product or accessories to abnormal 
usage or conditions; or (d) other acts which are not the fault of GN. This Warranty 
does not cover damage due to improper operation, maintenance or installation, 
or attempted repair by anyone other than GN or a GN dealer which is authorized 
to do GN warranty work. Any unauthorized repairs will void this Warranty. This 
Warranty does not cover defects or damages that result from the use of non-GN 
branded or certified products, accessories, or other peripheral equipment, nor does 
this Warranty apply to products which have not been charged for six (6) months. 
If the battery in a product has not been charged for a period of six (6) months, the 
product might not function or regain its full potential and long-term performance. 
GN does not offer any warranty for such performance.
REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENTS AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS WARRANTY ARE THE 
EXCLUSIVE REM EDY OF THE BUYER. GN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED 
WARRANTY ON THIS PRODUCT. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY LAW, 
THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESS AND IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WAR RANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PRACTICAL PURPOSE.
NOtE! This Warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may have other rights 
which vary from location to location. Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion 
or limitation of incidental or consequential damages or implied warranties, so the 
above exclusions may not apply to you. This Warranty does not affect your legal 
statutory rights under your applicable national or local laws.
The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any 
use of such marks by GN Netcom A/S is under license. Other trademarks and trade 
names are those of their respective owners.

FCC:
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation. Users are not permitted to make changes or modify 
the device in any way. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Jabra 
(GN Netcom, Inc.) will void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed 
to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy  
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference 
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning 
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference 
by one or more of the following measures:
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 

the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
The device and its antenna must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with 
any other antenna or transmitter.
This headset, like other radio devices, emits radio frequency electromagnetic energy.  
The level of energy emitted by this device, however, is less that the electromagnetic 
energy emitted by other wireless devices such as mobile phones. The headset operates  
within the guidelines found in radio frequency safety standards and recommendations. 
These standards and recommendations reflect the consensus of the scientific 
community and result from deliberations of panels and committees of scientists 
who continually review and interpret the extensive research literature.
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IC:
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference and (2) This device must accept any 
interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
The term “IC:” before the certification/registration number only signifies that 
registration was performed based on a Declaration of Conformity indicating that 
Industry Canada technical specifications were met. It does not imply that industry 
Canada approved the equipment.
This device complies with RSS210 of Industry Canada.
CaUtION: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation. The installer of this radio 
equipment must ensure that the antenna is located or pointed such that it does not 
emit RF field in excess of Health Canada limits for the general population. Consult 
Safety Code 6, obtainable from Health Canada’s website www.hc-sc.ca/rpb.

GaraNtIE
Garantie limitée d’un (1) an GN Netcom, Inc. (« GN ») garantit que ce produit est  
exempt de tout défaut de fabrication et de main-d’œuvre (sous réserve des modalités 
indiquées ci-dessous) pendant une période d’un (1) an à compter de la date d’achat 
(la « Période de garantie »). Pendant la Période de garantie, GN s’engage à réparer 
ou à remplacer (à sa discrétion) ce produit ou toute pièce défectueuse (« Service 
de garantie »). Si une réparation ou un remplacement ne peut être effectué(e) en 
temps opportun ou n’est pas commercialement possible, GN peut choisir de vous 
rembourser le prix d’achat du produit visé. En vertu des modalités de cette garantie, 
la réparation ou le remplacement ne peut donner lieu à une extension ou à une 
nouvelle date de début de la garantie.
réclamations sous garantie Pour bénéficier du service de garantie, veuillez 
communiquer avec le distributeur GN qui vous a vendu ce produit, ou visitez le site 
www.jabra.com pour en savoir plus sur l’assistance clientèle. Vous devrez retourner 
ce produit au distributeur dans son emballage d’origine ou dans un emballage 
assurant une protection équivalente. 

Pour bénéficier du service de garantie, vous devez fournir les éléments suivants : 
(a) le produit et (b) une preuve d’achat indiquant clairement le nom et l’adresse du 
revendeur, la date d’achat et le type de produit ainsi que (c) la raison du retour du 
produit. Dans le cadre des efforts de GN pour réduire la pollution environnementale, 
nous vous signalons que le produit peut contenir du matériel reconditionné 
contenant des éléments usagés, dont certains de récupération. Les composants 
réutilisés répondent tous aux normes strictes de qualité de GN et sont conformes 
aux spécifications de performance et de fiabilité de nos produits. Vous comprenez 
que les pièces ou composants remplacés deviennent dès lors la propriété de GN. 
Limitation de la garantie La présente garantie s’applique uniquement à l’acheteur 
initial et prendra automatiquement fin avant la date d’expiration si le produit est 
vendu ou autrement cédé à des tiers. La garantie offerte par GN dans le présent 
document s’applique uniquement aux produits achetés pour un usage personnel et 
non pour la revente. Elle n’est pas valable pour des produits vendus avec l’emballage 
ouvert, « tels quels » et sans aucune garantie. La présente garantie ne couvre pas les 
consommables exposés à l’usure normale, tels que pare-vent, coussinets d’oreille, 
fiches modulaires, embouts, revêtements décoratifs, batteries et autres accessoires. 
La présente garantie est nulle et sans effet si le numéro de série, l’étiquette du code  
de date ou l’étiquette produit apposés en usine ont été modifiés ou enlevés.  
La présente garantie ne couvre pas les défauts ou dommages résultant : (a) de mauvaises  
conditions de stockage, d’abus ou d’usage incorrect, d’un accident ou de négligence, 
notamment des dégâts matériels (fissures, éraflures, etc.) sur la surface du produit 
occasionnés par une mauvaise utilisation ; (b) d’un contact avec un liquide, de l’eau, 
de la pluie, une forte humidité ou une forte transpiration, du sable, de la poussière 
ou élément identique, de la chaleur extrême, ou de la nourriture ; (c) de l’utilisation 
du produit ou des accessoires à des fins commerciales ou soumettant le produit ou 
les accessoires à un usage ou à des conditions anormales ; ou (d) d’autres actes qui ne 
sont pas du fait de GN. La présente garantie ne couvre pas les dommages dus à une 
mauvaise utilisation, maintenance ou installation, ou à des tentatives de réparation 
par d’autres personnes que des réparateurs GN ou un distributeur GN autorisé  
à effectuer des travaux sous garantie. Toute réparation non autorisée annulera la 
présente garantie. Cette Garantie ne couvre pas les défauts ou dommages résultant 
de l’utilisation de produits, accessoires ou autres matériels périphériques ne portant 
pas la marque GN ou n’étant pas certifiés par GN, ni ne s’applique aux produits 
laissés sans être chargés pendant six (6) mois. Si la batterie intégrée au produit  
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n’a pas été rechargée pendant cette période de six (6) mois, le produit pourrait ne 
pas fonctionner ou retrouver son plein potentiel ni fonctionner sur une aussi longue 
période. GN n’offre aucune garantie pour une telle performance.
LES RÉPARATIONS OU REMPLACEMENTS EFFECTUÉS SOUS GARANTIE CONSTITUENT 
L’UNIQUE RECOURS DU CLIENT. GN N’EST NULLEMENT RESPONSABLE DE TOUT 
DOMMAGE ACCIDENTEL OU SUBSÉQUENT RÉSULTANT D’UNE RUPTURE DE LA 
GARANTIE EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE DU PRODUIT. SAUF DANS LA MESURE OÙ LA 
LÉGISLATION L’INTERDIT, LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE EST EXCLUSIVE ET REMPLACE 
TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS, MAIS NON LIMITÉ À,  
TOUTE GARANTIE DE COMMERCIALISATION ET D’ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE SPÉCIFIQUE.
rEMarQUE ! Cette Garantie vous accorde des droits particuliers, mais vous pouvez 
également avoir d’autres droits, qui varient d’un pays à l’autre. Certaines juridictions 
n’autorisant pas l’exclusion ou la limitation de responsabilités pour des dommages 
accessoires ou indirects ou des garanties tacites, les exclusions susmentionnées 
peuvent ne pas s’appliquer à votre cas. La présente garantie n’affecte pas vos droits 
légaux (prévus par la loi) applicables aux termes de la législation nationale ou locale.
La marque et les logos Bluetooth® sont la propriété de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et leur 
utilisation par GN Netcom A/S est en vertu d’une licence. Les autres marques 
déposées et noms commerciaux sont la propriété de leurs détenteurs respectifs.
FCC :
Cet appareil est conforme à l’article 15 du règlement FCC. L’utilisation du produit 
est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) L’appareil ne doit générer aucune 
interférence nuisible, mais (2) il doit accepter toute interférence reçue, même si 
ces interférences perturbent son fonctionnement. Les utilisateurs ne sont pas 
autorisés à modifier l’appareil de quelque façon que ce soit. Toute modification 
non expressément approuvée par Jabra (GN Netcom, Inc.) annulera l’autorisation 
d’utilisation donnée à l’utilisateur.
Cet appareil est jugé conforme aux limites applicables aux équipements numériques 
de classe B, en vertu de l’article 15 du règlement FCC. Ces limites visent à fournir 
une protection raisonnable contre toute interférence nuisible en milieu résidentiel. 
Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre des fréquences radio et, s’il n’est pas 
installé et utilisé conformément aux directives du constructeur, peut perturber les 
communications radio. Il n’existe cependant pas de garantie que l’équipement ne 
produira aucune interférence dans une installation particulière. Advenant que cet 
équipement cause des interférences nuisant à la réception de programmes radio 

ou de télévision, ce qui peut être vérifié en l’éteignant puis en le remettant sous 
tension, l’utilisateur est encouragé à essayer de remédier au problème en prenant 
les mesures suivantes :
- réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne réceptrice ;
- augmenter la distance qui sépare l’équipement du poste récepteur ;
- raccorder l’équipement à une prise secteur installée sur un circuit autre que  

celui utilisé par le récepteur ;
- communiquer avec le revendeur ou demander l’aide d’un technicien radio ou  

de télévision expérimenté.
L’appareil et son antenne ne doivent pas être copositionnés ou fonctionner en 
conjonction avec d’autres antennes ou transmetteurs.
Cette oreillette, à l’instar de tout dispositif radio, émet de l’énergie électromagnétique 
de radio fréquence. Toutefois, le niveau d’énergie émis par cet appareil est inférieur  
à l’énergie électromagnétique émise par d’autres appareils sans fil comme les téléphones 
mobiles. L’oreillette fonctionne selon les normes de sécurité et recommandations 
en matière de fréquence radio. Ces normes et recommandations correspondent  
à l’avis unanime de la communauté scientifique et résultent de délibérations de tables 
rondes et de comités de scientifiques qui révisent et interprètent continuellement le 
compte rendu de recherches étendues.
CE :
L’utilisation du produit est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) Cet appareil ne doit générer aucune interférence, mais (2) il doit accepter toute 
interférence, y compris celles pouvant perturber son fonctionnement. 
Le sigle « IC » placé devant le numéro de certification ou d’enregistrement signifie 
uniquement que l’enregistrement s’est effectué conformément à une déclaration 
de conformité et indique que les spécifications techniques d’Industrie Canada ont 
été respectées. Il n’implique pas qu’Industrie Canada a approuvé le matériel.
L’appareil est conforme à la norme RSS210 d’Industrie Canada.
MISE EN GarDE : Exposition à la radiation par fréquence radio. L’installateur de cet 
équipement radio doit s’assurer que l’antenne est située ou orientée de manière 
à ne pas émettre de RF supérieures aux limites établies par Santé Canada pour la 
population. Consulter le Code de sécurité 6, disponible sur le site Web de Santé 
Canada à l’adresse suivante : www.hc-sc.ca/rpb.
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GaraNtIa
Garantia limitada de um (1) ano GN Netcom, Inc. (“GN”) garante que esse produto 
está livre de defeitos de material e de fabricação (sujeito aos termos estabelecidos 
abaixo) para um período de um (1) ano a partir da data de compra (“Período da 
Garantia”). Durante o Período da Garantia, a GN irá reparar ou substituir (a critério 
exclusivo da GN) esse produto ou quaisquer peças defeituosas (“Assistência Técnica 
da Garantia”). Se o reparo ou substituição não for comercialmente praticável ou não 
puder ser feito de maneira oportuna, a GN poderá optar pelo reembolso do preço 
de compra pago pelo produto afetado. O reparo ou substituição sob os termos 
dessa Garantia não dá direito a qualquer extensão ou a um novo início do período 
da garantia.
reclamações na vigência da Garantia Para obter a Assistência Técnica da 
Garantia, contate o revendedor da GN na qual você adquiriu esse produto ou visite 
www.jabra.com para obter mais informações sobre o suporte ao cliente. Você 
precisará retornar o produto ao revendedor em sua embalagem original ou em 
outra embalagem que forneça um nível igual de proteção. 
As informações a seguir devem ser apresentadas para obter o Atendimento Técnico 
da Garantia: (a) o produto, (b) comprovação da compra, que indique claramente  
o nome e o endereço do revendedor, a data da compra e o tipo do produto e 
(c) o motivo da devolução. Como parte dos esforços da GN em reduzir resíduos 
ambientais você compreende que o produto pode consistir em equipamento 
recondicionado que contém componentes usados, alguns dos quais foram 
retrabalhados. Os componentes usados estão todos de acordo com os elevados 
padrões de qualidade da GN e em conformidade com o desempenho dos produtos 
da GN e as especificações de confiabilidade. Você compreende que as peças ou 
componentes substituídos se tornarão propriedade da GN. 
Limitação da Garantia Essa Garantia só é válida para o comprador original e será 
automaticamente cancelada antes do vencimento, se esse produto for vendido 
ou, de outra forma, transferido para terceiros. A garantia fornecida pela GN neste 
documento aplica-se somente a produtos adquiridos para uso, e não para revenda. 
Ela não se aplica a compras de caixas abertas, que são vendidas “no estado” e sem 
nenhuma garantia. Especificamente isentos da garantia estão os componentes 
com vida útil limitada sujeitos ao desgaste normal pelo uso, tais como microfones 
de parabrisas, almofadas de fones de ouvido, plugues modulares, intra-auriculares, 
acabamentos decorativos, baterias e outros acessórios. Essa Garantia se tornará 

inválida se o número de série aplicado na fábrica, a etiqueta de código da data ou  
a etiqueta do produto tiverem sido alterados ou removidos do produto. Essa Garantia 
não cobre defeitos ou danos que resultarem de: (a) armazenamento inadequado, 
uso incorreto ou abuso, acidente ou negligência, como danos físicos (fissuras, 
arranhões, etc.) à superfície do produto resultante de uso incorreto; (b) contato 
com líquidos, água, chuva, umidade extrema ou transpiração pesada, areia, terra 
ou semelhantes, calor extremo ou alimentos; (c) uso do produto ou acessórios para 
fins comerciais ou submeter o produto ou acessórios ao uso e condições anormais; 
ou (d) outros atos que não sejam atribuíveis à GN. Essa Garantia não cobre danos 
devido a operação, manutenção ou instalação inadequada, ou tentativa de reparo 
por qualquer pessoa diferente de um representante ou revendedor da GN que 
esteja autorizado a executar trabalhos de garantia da GN. Quaisquer reparos não 
autorizados anularão essa Garantia. Essa Garantia não cobre defeitos ou danos 
resultantes do uso de produtos que não são da marca GN ou seus produtos, 
acessórios ou outros equipamentos periféricos certificados, nem esta garantia se 
aplica a produtos que não tenham sido carregados após 6 (seis) meses. Se a bateria 
em um produto não tiver sido carregada após 6 (seis) meses, o produto pode não 
funcionar ou recuperar o seu potencial máximo e desempenho a longo prazo.  
A GN não oferece qualquer garantia para tal desempenho. 
REPAROS OU SUBSTITUIÇÕES CONFORME ESTABELECIDOS MEDIANTE ESSA 
GARANTIA SÃO O RECURSO EXCLUSIVO DO COMPRADOR. A GN NÃO SERÁ 
RESPONSÁVEL POR QUAISQUER DANOS, INCIDENTAIS OU CONSEQUENCIAIS,  
POR QUEBRA DE QUALQUER GARANTIA EXPRESSA OU IMPLÍCITA NESSE PRODUTO. 
EXCETO ATÉ A EXTENSÃO PROIBIDA PELA LEI APLICÁVEL, ESSA GARANTIA  
É EXCLUSIVA E SUBSTITUI TODAS AS OUTRAS GARANTIAS EXPRESSAS E IMPLÍCITAS 
QUAISQUER QUE SEJAM, INCLUINDO, MAS NÃO LIMITADAS À, GARANTIA DE 
COMERCIALIZAÇÃO E ADEQUAÇÃO PARA FINS PRÁTICOS.
OBSErVaÇÃO! Essa Garantia lhe concede direitos legais específicos. Você pode ter 
outros direitos que variam de local para local. Algumas jurisdições não permitem 
a exclusão ou limitação de danos incidentais ou consequenciais ou garantias 
implícitas; portanto, as exclusões acima podem não se aplicar a você. Essa Garantia 
não afeta seus direitos estatutários legais sob leis nacionais ou locais aplicáveis.
A marca e os logotipos da palavra Bluetooth® são de propriedade da Bluetooth 
SIG, Inc. e qualquer uso de tais marcas pela GN Netcom A/S é realizado sob licença. 
Outras marcas e nomes comerciais são de seus respectivos proprietários.
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FCC:
Esse dispositivo está em conformidade com a Parte 15 das normas da FCC.  
A operação está sujeita às seguintes duas condições: (1) Esse dispositivo não 
pode causar interferências prejudiciais e (2) Esse dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer 
interferência recebida, incluindo interferência que possa causar operação indesejada. 
Os usuários não estão autorizados a fazer alterações ou modificar o dispositivo de 
qualquer forma. Alterações ou modificações não aprovadas expressamente pela  
Jabra (GN Netcom, Inc.) anularão a autoridade do usuário para operar o equipamento.
Esse equipamento foi testado e está em conformidade com os limites para um 
dispositivo digital Classe B, em conformidade com a Parte 15 das normas da FCC. 
Esses limites são projetados para fornecer proteção razoável contra interferência 
prejudicial em uma instalação residencial. Este equipamento gera, usa e pode 
irradiar energia de radiofrequência e, se não for instalado e usado de acordo com  
as instruções, pode causar interferência prejudicial às comunicações de rádio.  
No entanto, não há garantia de que não ocorrerão interferências em uma determinada 
instalação. Se esse equipamento causar interferência prejudicial à recepção de rádio  
ou televisão, que pode ser determinado ao desligar e ligar novamente o equipamento, 
o usuário é encorajado a tentar corrigir a interferência, através de uma ou mais das 
seguintes medidas:
- Reorientar ou reposicionar a antena receptora.
- Aumentar a separação entre o equipamento e o receptor.
- Conectar o equipamento a uma tomada em um circuito diferente daquele ao 

qual o receptor está conectado.
- Consultar o revendedor ou um técnico experiente em rádio/TV para obter ajuda.
O dispositivo e sua antena não devem ser posicionados próximos ou funcionar em 
conjunto com qualquer outra antena ou transmissor.
Esse fone, como outros dispositivos de rádio, emite energia eletromagnética de 
radiofrequência. O nível de energia emitida por este dispositivo, porém, é menor  
que a energia eletromagnética emitida por outros dispositivos sem fio, como telefones 
móveis. O fone funciona dentro das diretrizes encontradas nas normas de segurança  
e recomendações de radiofrequência. Esses padrões e recomendações refletem  
o consenso da comunidade científica e resultam de deliberações de painéis e comitês 
de cientistas, que, continuamente, revisam e interpretam a extensa literatura de 
pesquisa.

IC:
A operação está sujeita às seguintes duas condições:
(1) Esse dispositivo não pode causar interferências e (2) Esse dispositivo deve 
aceitar qualquer interferência, incluindo interferência que possa causar operação 
indesejada do dispositivo.
O termo “IC:” antes da certificação/número do registro apenas significa que  
o registro foi realizado com base em uma Declaração de Conformidade indicando 
que as especificações técnicas da Industry Canada foram cumpridas. Isso não implica  
que a Industry Canada tenha aprovado o equipamento.
Esse dispositivo está em conformidade com a RSS210 da Industry Canada.
CUIDaDO: Exposição à radiação de radiofrequência. O instalador desse equipamento 
de rádio deve assegurar-se de que a antena esteja localizada ou apontada de forma 
que ela não emita campo de RF em excesso, em relação aos limites da Health Canada 
para a população em geral. Consulte o Código de Segurança 6, acessível através do 
site da Health Canada em www.hc-sc.ca/rpb.

GaraNtía
Garantía limitada por un (1) año GN Netcom, Inc. (“GN”) garantiza que este 
producto se encuentra libre de defectos de material y mano de obra (sujeto  
a los términos establecidos a continuación) por el período de un (1) año a partir 
de su fecha de compra (“Período de Garantía”). Durante el Período de Garantía, 
GN reparará o cambiará (a criterio de GN) este producto o las partes defectuosas 
(“Servicio de Garantía”). Si la reparación o cambio no fuera comercialmente viable 
o no se pudiera realizar a tiempo, GN podrá elegir reembolsar el precio de compra 
abonado por el producto afectado. La reparación o cambio de acuerdo con los 
términos de esta Garantía no otorga ningún derecho a una extensión ni a un nuevo 
comienzo del período de la garantía.
reclamos durante el Período de Garantía Para hacer uso del Servicio de Garantía, 
póngase en contacto con el distribuidor de GN a quien compró este producto  
o visite www.jabra.com para obtener más información sobre atención al cliente. 
Deberá devolver el producto al distribuidor ya sea en su embalaje original o en un 
embalaje que ofrezca la misma protección que el original. 

(ES)
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Se debe presentar la siguiente información para obtener el Servicio de Garantía:  
(a) el producto, (b) prueba de compra, que indique claramente el nombre  
y dirección del distribuidor, la fecha de compra y el tipo de producto, y (c) el motivo 
de la devolución. Como parte del esfuerzo de GN por reducir los desperdicios 
medioambientales, usted comprende que el producto puede ser un equipo 
reacondicionado que contiene componentes usados, alguno de los cuales han sido 
reprocesados. Todos los componentes usados cumplen con los altos estándares de 
calidad de GN y también cumplen con las especificaciones de confiabilidad  
y rendimiento de los productos GN. Usted comprende que las piezas o componentes 
reemplazados pasarán a ser propiedad de GN. 
restricciones de la Garantía Esta Garantía sólo será válida para el comprador 
original y se anulará automáticamente antes de su vencimiento si el producto es 
vendido o transferido de otra manera a un tercero. La garantía proporcionada por 
GN en este documento es válida únicamente para los productos adquiridos para  
su uso, y no para reventa. No es válida para las compras de productos desprecintados, 
que se compran “tal cual” y sin ningún tipo de garantía. Los componentes 
consumibles, de vida útil limitada, sujetos al desgaste normal, están específicamente 
exentos de la Garantía, por ejemplo protectores de micrófono, almohadillas de 
altavoces, enchufes modulares, fundas de espuma, acabados decorativos, baterías 
y demás accesorios. Esta Garantía será nula si el número de serie aplicado por la 
fábrica, la etiqueta del código de fecha y/o la etiqueta del producto hubieran sido 
alterados o removidos del producto. Esta Garantía no cubre los defectos o daños 
producidos por: (a) almacenamiento inadecuado, uso incorrecto o inapropiado, 
accidente o negligencia, como daños físicos (grietas, arañazos, etc.) en la superficie 
del producto como resultado del uso incorrecto; (b) contacto con líquidos, agua, 
lluvia, humedad extrema o sudoración excesiva, arena, polvo o suciedad, calor 
extremo, o alimentos; (c) el uso comercial de los productos o accesorios o el 
sometimiento de los productos o accesorios a usos o condiciones incorrectos;  
o (d) otros actos no imputables a GN. Esta Garantía no cubre los daños provocados 
por una operación, mantenimiento ni instalación inadecuados, o el intento 
de reparación por cualquier otra parte que no sea GN o un distribuidor de GN 
autorizado para realizar el trabajo de garantía de GN. Todas las reparaciones no 
autorizadas anularán esta Garantía. Esta Garantía no cubre los defectos o daños 
producidos por el uso de productos, accesorios o equipos periféricos que no  
sean de la marca GN o que no estén certificados por GN, ni tampoco se aplica  

a productos que no se hayan cargado durante seis (6) meses. Si la batería de un 
producto no se ha cargado durante un período de seis (6) meses, es posible que el 
producto no funcione o que no pueda recuperar todo su potencial y rendimiento  
a largo plazo. GN no ofrece ninguna garantía por dicho rendimiento.
LAS REPARACIONES O REEMPLAZOS CONTEMPLADOS EN ESTA GARANTÍA SON UN 
RECURSO EXCLUSIVO DEL COMPRADOR. GN NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE NINGÚN 
DAÑO INCIDENTAL O CONSECUENTE POR INCUMPLIR UNA GARANTÍA EXPRESA  
O IMPLÍCITA SOBRE ESTE PRODUCTO. EXCEPTO EN LA MEDIDA PROHIBIDA POR LEY, 
LA GARANTÍA ES EXCLUSIVA Y REEMPLAZA TODA OTRA GARANTÍA EXPRESA  
O IMPLÍCITA, INCLUYENDO ENTRE OTRAS LA GARANTÍA DE COMERCIABILIDAD  
E IDONEIDAD PARA UN OBJETIVO PRÁCTICO.
NOta: Esta Garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos. Usted además puede 
gozar de otros derechos que varían según el lugar en el que se encuentre. Algunas 
jurisdicciones no permiten la exclusión ni la limitación de garantías por daños 
incidentales o consecuentes ni garantías implícitas, así es que las exclusiones 
mencionadas anteriormente pueden no aplicarse a usted. Esta Garantía no afecta 
sus derechos establecidos por la ley según las leyes aplicables a nivel nacional o local.
La marca denominativa y el logotipo Bluetooth® son propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, 
Inc. y cualquier tipo de uso de la marca por parte de GN Netcom A/S se realiza bajo 
licencia. Las demás marcas y nombres comerciales son propiedad de sus titulares 
respectivos.
FCC:
Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las normas FCC. El uso está sujeto  
a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencia 
perjudicial y (2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar toda interferencia que reciba, 
incluyendo la interferencia que pueda causar un funcionamiento no deseado. Los 
usuarios no tienen permitido realizar cambios ni modificar el dispositivo de ningún 
modo. Los cambios o las modificaciones que no estén expresamente aprobados por 
Jabra (GN Netcom, Inc.) anularán la autoridad del usuario para manejar el equipo. 
Este equipo ha sido probado y se comprobó que cumple con los límites de un  
dispositivo digital Clase B, de acuerdo con la parte 15 de las normas FCC. Dichos  
límites están diseñados para ofrecer una protección razonable frente a la interferencia 
perjudicial en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede emitir 
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energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se lo instala y se lo utiliza de acuerdo con las  
instrucciones, puede causar interferencia perjudicial a las comunicaciones por radio.  
Sin embargo, no se garantiza que, en una instalación en particular, no haya interferencia. 
Si este equipo en efecto causa interferencia perjudicial a la recepción de radio  
o televisión, lo cual puede establecerse encendiendo y apagando el equipo, alentamos 
al usuario para que intente corregir la interferencia aplicando una o más de las 
siguientes medidas: 
- Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
- Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conectar el equipo a una toma que pertenezca a un circuito distinto al que está 

conectado el receptor.
- Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/TV con experiencia si necesita ayuda.
El dispositivo y su antena no deben ubicarse juntos ni funcionar en conjunto con 
ninguna otra antena ni transmisor.
Este altavoz, al igual que otros dispositivos de radio, emite energía electromagnética 
de radiofrecuencia. Sin embargo, el nivel de energía emitido por este dispositivo es 
menor que la energía electromagnética emitida por otros dispositivos inalámbricos 
como los teléfonos móviles. El altavoz funciona de acuerdo a las pautas que se 
encuentran en los estándares de seguridad y recomendaciones de radiofrecuencia. 
Estos estándares y recomendaciones reflejan el consenso de la comunidad científica 
que se produjo luego de reflexiones de paneles y comités de científicos que revisan 
e interpretan constantemente gran cantidad de publicaciones de investigación.
IC:
El uso está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones:
(1) Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencia y (2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar 
toda interferencia, incluyendo la interferencia que pueda causar un uso no deseado 
del dispositivo.
El término “IC:” antes del número de certificación/registración sólo significa que 
la registración se realizó según una Declaración de Conformidad que indica que 
se cumplieron las especificaciones técnicas de Industry Canada. No implica que 
Industry Canada aprobó el equipo.
Este dispositivo cumple con RSS210 de Industry Canada.

PrECaUCIÓN: Exposición a la radiación de radiofrecuencia. Quien instale este 
equipo de radio debe asegurarse que la antena se ubique o apunte de tal forma que 
no emita campos de RF en exceso de los límites de Health Canada para la población 
general. Consulte el Código de seguridad 6, que se puede obtener en el sitio web de 
Health Canada www.hc-sc.ca/rpb.




